e

FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION .,
OF THE UNITED STATES cPunndalinm
WASHINGTON, D.C.120579 ' :UC{('F{, - Q -~

_#20

\

IN‘THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF

. - - Claim No.CU-0317
_ AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORPORATION '"r CU-0318

. : : . Decision’No. CU-32‘ :

Under the International Claims Settlement
Act of 1949. 28 amended

\
PROPOSED DECISION

These claims against the Government of Cuba, under Title V of the

International.Claims Settlement Act of l9h9, as amended, were presented

. by LABORATORIOS WYETH DE CUBA, INC., (In Dissolution) in the amount of

$347,L437.94, aﬁd by HOME PRODUCTS OF CUBA, 'INC.," (In Dissolut'ion_)_in the |

amount of $764,i8l}2h based upon the nationalization'by the Government

of Cuba of their respective ihferests in-Cuba; | -
Uﬁder Section 503 of the International Claims Settlement-Act of

1949, as amended (64 Stat. 12; 69 Stat, 562; T2 Stat. 527;>78_Stat.

1110; 79 Stat. 988) the Commission is given jurisdiction over claims of

naticnals of the United States against the Government of Cuba. That
section provides that the Commission shall receive and determine in
accordance with applicable substantive law, including international law,
the amount and validity of claims by nationals of the United States
against the Govermment of Cubaiarising since January 1, 1959 for

(a) . « . losses resulting from the nationalization,

expropriation, intervention or other taking of, or

| . special measures directed against, property including
any rights or interests therein owned wholly or
partially, directly or indirectly at the time by

nationals of the United States, . . .

Section 502(3) of the Act provides:


http:764,181.24
http:347,437.94
http:lln.d.er

- 2 -
The term 'property' means any property, right,
or interest including any leasehold interest,
and debts owed by the Government of Cuba or
by enterprises which have been nationalized,
expropriated, intervened, or taken by the
Government of Cuba and debts which are &
charge on property which has been natiocnalized,
expropriated, intervened, or taken by the
Government of Cuba. '
Section 504 of the Act provides, as ﬁd Ownership of Claims, that
(a) A claim shall not be considered under section 503(a)
of this title unless the property on which the claim was
based was owned wholly or partially, directly or indirectly
by a national of the United States on the date of the loss
and if considered shall be considered only to the extent the -
claim has been held by one or more nationals of the United
States continuously thereafter until the date of filing {'
with the Commission. \ ‘
Section 502(1) of the Act defines the term "national of the Uhitéd
States" as . . . (B) a corporation or other legal entity which is
organized under the laws of the United States, or of any State, the-
. District of Columbia, or the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, if natural
persons who are citizens of the United States own, directly or indi-
rectly, 50 per centum or more of the outstanding capital stock or
other beneficial interest of such corporation or entity .
The record shows that both LABORATORIOS WYETH DE CUBA, INC., and
HOME PRODUCTS OF CUBA, INC., were organized in the State of Delaware,
in 195k and 1952, respectively, and that each was wholly owned by
AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORPORATION. They were engaged in the manufacture
and sale in Cuba of certain drug, pharmaceutical and household products.
The AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORPORATION was organizéd in the State of
Delaware in 1926 and an officer of the corporation has certified that
over 50% of outstanding capital stock is owned by United States nationals.
The Commission holds that LABORATCRIOS WYETH DE CUBA, INC., HOME
PRODUCTS OF CUBA, INC;, and AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORPORATION qualified :
as nationals of the United States within the meaning of Section 502(1)

(B) of the Act.

CU-0317
CU-0318



w F -

On October 24, 1960, the Goverﬁment of Cuba published in %8
foiéial Gazette Resolution 35 (pursuant to Law 851) which listed aé
nationalized, by expropriation, HOME PRODUCTS OF CUBA, INC., and the
Commission finds that the business and prqperties in Cuba, of HOME
PRODUCTS OF CURBA, INC., then wholly owned by AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS
CORPORATION, were nationalized by the Government of Cuba, on
October 24, 1960, within the meaning of Title V of the Act..

LABORATORIOS WYETH DE CUBA, INC., under date of December 1, 1960,'
informed the United S%ates State Department that its property and . |
business in Cuba were nationalized by forced expropriation on Octo-
ber 26, 1960. In support thereof, there was submitted copy of an
"Acta" of October 26, 1960, whereby administration of both HOME PRODUCTS
OF CUBA, INC., and LABORATCRIOS WYETH DE CUBA, INC,, was transferred to
an administrator appointed by Resolution 60-467, issued by I.N.R.A.
(National Institute of Agrarian Reform), on October 25, 1960, and which
was issued pursuant to Resolution 3 of October 2&, 1960 (§32£§>'
Resolution 3 of October 24, 1960, does not, however, list LABORATORIOS
WYETH DE CUBA, INC., LABCRATCRIOS WYETH DE CUBA, INC., in its letter
of December 1, 1960, alsc indicated that subsequently its business and
properties in Cuba were intervened. On September 13, 1961, the Cuban
' Government published in its Official Gazeﬁte, Acuerdo No., VII, pursuant
to Law 890, (Cuban Official Cazette, October.IB, 1960), listing enter-
prises nationalized by expropriation, and includiné LABORATORICS WYETH
DE CUBA, INC. However, the business and properties of LABORATORIOS
WYETH DE CUBA, INC., were not restored to it by the Government of Cuba,
on or after October 26, 1960; and the Commission finds in the absence
of. evidence to the contrary; that its busiress and properties in Cuba

were effectively rationalized by the Government of Cuba on October 26,

1960, within the meaning of Title V of the Act. (See In the Matter of

the Ciaim of Jack Moss, FCSC Claim No. GU—OQQS.)

CU-0317
CU-0318



N

. Based on the foregoing the Commission finds that HOME PRODﬁCTS,
-INC., OF CUEA, andeABORATORIOS WYETH DE CUBA, INC., sﬁffered losses
within the {neaﬁing of Title V of the Act on October 2k, 196.0vand Octo-
ber 26, 1960, réspectively when the business and properties of said
éntities were nationalized and takea by the Government of Cuba.A

The record further éhows that HOME PRODUCTS OF -CUBA, INC., a
Delaware corporation, vas placed in liquidation and dissolution oﬁ
November 28, 1960, and that LABORATORIOS WYETH DE CUBA, INC., also a
Delaware corporation, was placed in ligquidation and dissolution on
November 20, 1961. The Commission has been informed as of Aﬁgust 16,
1966, by the Office of the Secretary and G;neral Attorney of AMERICAN
HOME PRODUCTS CORPORATICN, that liquidation of both LABORATORIOS WYETH
DE CUBA, INC., and HOME PRODﬁCfS OF CUBA, INC., has been completed and
that AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CCRPORATION is the successor of record of
both companies.

The Commission holds that AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORPORATION is
the legal successor in interest of the aforementioned entities and
invested with the claims which arose in their favor. . (See In the

Matter of the Claim of The Berwind-White Coal Mining Company, FCSC

Claim No. CU-OS38.) Accordingly, AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORPORATION
is substituted as claimant in these matters.
A corporate officer of AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORPORATION has
' affirmed that the holders of more than 99% of the outstanding shares of
capital stock of said corporation reside in the United States, its |
territories and possessions; that less than l% of the shareholders of
AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CTRPORATION have United States withholdihg tax
deducted from their dividend checks because they are non-resident
aliéns; and that to the best of his knowledge and belief the percent-
age of the outstanding shares of capital stock of AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS
CORPCRATION beneficially owred by aliens is relatively insignificant.
The Act provides in Section 503(a) that in meking determinations
with respect to the validity and amount of claims and value of propQ

CU-0317
CU-0318 -



- 5 -
erties, rights, or interests taken, the Commission shall take into
account the basis of valuation most appropriate to the property and
equitable to the claimant, including bﬁt not limited to fair market
‘value, book value, going cencern value or cost of replacement.

Value - HOME PRODUCTS OF CUBA, INC.

The asserted loss of HOME PRODUCTS OF CUBA, INC., is itemized

as fellows:

Land ; : : $100,000.00
Buildings & Improvements . 200,000.00
Machinery & Equipment 17,703.28
Furniture & Fixtures . 15,891.29
Inventories: ' : L _
Finished Stock 52,529.29
Raw Materials . ‘ 36,413.71
Packaging Materials . _ 49,379.55
Goods in Process ' k,350.8T
Miscellaneous Inventories 1,304.39
- Accounts Receivable = ' 156, 868.89
Cash in Banks .~ 132, 35589
Miscellaneous Other Assets 12,736.49
Due from Affilistes - L,669.65

$764,181 .24

Among the documentatioﬁ submitted are an affidavit of November 30,
1960 of the former Chief Accountant of HOME PRODUCTS OF CUBA, INC., and
of'LAﬁORATORIOS WfETH DE CUBA, INC., with an annexed.short form of
 balance sheet prepared on October 28, 1960, to show the approximate
balance as of October 25, 1960 refiecting a capital account of $600,000.00
and &is'further-detailed explanation thereof; balance sheets for
July 31, 1960, August 31, 1960, September 30, 1960 and October 26,
1960, as well as the "Estimated Actual Value" for Octqber 26, 1960;
schedules, and profit and loss statements. -

A valance sheet enumerates the assets, tangible er intangible, and
all the liabilities of an enterprise. The liabilities coneist'of
outside creditors’ claims, which are contraetuai in nature, and fhose
- of the owner, which are residual in nature. The excess of aesets over
contractual liabilities repreeenfs the owner's equity, or net worth.v

'CU-0317
CU-0318


http:600,000.00
http:documentat:i.on
http:764,181.24
http:4,669.65
http:12,736.49
http:112,333.83
http:156,868.89
http:1,304.39
http:4,350.87
http:49,379.55
http:36,413.71
http:15,891.29
http:17,703.28
http:200,000.00
http:100,000.00

s 6 =
It ﬁay be observed that the same resui; is reached by adding the capital
investmeht, appropriate surplus reserves (dot including reserves for
. depreciation, téxes and the like), and any uﬁdgvided profit, as apﬁropriate,
vand subtfacting any outstanding deficit.
It may be noted that the balance sheets of HOME PRODUCTS OF CUEA,
INC., consistently reflect an operating loss. The book values, briefly

stated by both of the above mentioned methods is as follows:

July 31, 1960:

Assets $593,887.96 Capital Account $546,273.17
Lisbilities 110,104.44  Loss , 622u89.65
Net Worth $483,783.52 Net Worth\ $483,783.52

Avgust 31, 1960:

Assets $613,990.09  Capital Account  $549,856.23

Lisbilities _127,685.88  Loss ' 63,552.02
Net Wortha $486, 304 .21 Net Worth 3486, 304 .21

September 30, 1960:

Assets $578,858.79  Capital Account  $545,227.30.

Liabilities _105,L446.04 Loss T1,814.55
Net Worth $473,412.75 Net Worth $473,412.75

October 26, 1960:

.Assets $585,388.34  Capital Account  $533,943.58
Liabilities _108,019.87  Loss _56,575.11
Net Worth $h77,368.47 Net Worth $47T,368.47

On the other hand, the "October 26, 1960 Estimated Actual Value"
is chown as follows:
Assets $764,181 .24  Capital Account  $533,943.58
Liabilities _108,019.87 Earned Surplus 122,217.79 .

Estimated . Estimated
Net Worth $656,161.37 Net Worth $656,161.37

CU-0317
CU-0318


http:656,161.37
http:656,161.37
http:122,217.79
http:108,019.87
http:533,943.58
http:764,181.24
http:477,368.47
http:477,368.47
http:56,575.11
http:108,019.87
http:585,388.34
http:473,412.75
http:473,412.75
http:71,814.55
http:105,446.04
http:545,227.30
http:578,858.79
http:486,304.21
http:486,304.21
http:63,552.02
http:127,685.88
http:549,856.23
http:613,990.09
http:483,783.52
http:483,783.52
http:62,489.65
http:110,104.44
http:593,887.96

= F

A careful examination into the difference of $l78’792i90 between
the October 26, 1960 book asset figure and the October 26, 1960.Esti-
mated Actual Value asset figure discloses that there is included in the
claimed figure of $T6h,l8l.2h2 the following estimated increases over |

the book value:

Land $ 39,232.10
Buildings & Improvements 98,816.09
Machinery & Equipment 5,957 .42
Furniture & Fixtures 4,651.59
Finished Stock 20,066.19 )
Including the Reserve \
for Iaventory Losses 10,069.51

$178,792.90

This figure is also equivalent to the total of the operating loss of
$56,575.11 and the estimated earned surplus of $122,217.T9.-

The basis for the estimated increases is not, however, substantiated
by claimént. |

The Commissior has considered all evidence submitted by HOME
PRODUCTS OF CUBA, INC., (In Dissolution) in suppért of its evaluation
of loss,‘and concludes that the book value as of October 26, 1960 is
the most appropriate basis of wvaluation. The Commission finds that the
~lisbilities mustvbe deducted from $585,388.34, representing the book
value of the assets, and coacludes that at the time of nationalization,
the valﬁe cf the business and properties of HOME PRODUCTS OF CUBA, INC.,
was $47T,368.47. '

Accordingly it is concluded that claimant succeeded to a loss in
the amount of $477,368.47 within the meaning of Title V of the Act as
- a result of the nationalization and taking of the bgsiness and prop-

erties of its wholly owned subsidiary, EOME PRODUCTS OF CUBA, INC.,

by the Governument of Cuba as of October 2@, 1960.

CU-0317
CU-0318


http:477,368.47
http:477,368.47
http:585,388.34
http:122,217.79
http:56,575.11
http:178,792.90
http:10,069.51
http:20,066.19
http:4,651.59
http:5,957.42
http:98,816.09
http:39,232.10
http:764,181.24
http:178,792.90

_8.

Value - LABORATCORIOS WYETH DE Cf)‘BAJ INC.

_The asserted loss of LABORATORIOS WYETH DE CUBA, INC., is itemized

as follows:

. Leasehold Improvements $ 662 .00
Machinery & Equipment 814.63
Automobiles 16, 355.00
Inventories: '

Finished Stock 119,826.22
Packaging Materials T:308.21
Work in Frocess 519.89
Accounts Receivable 80,649,49
Cash in Banks 120,808.83
Miscellaneous other Assets 6,493.67

$34T7,437.94

The documentation submitted on value intlude the aforementioned
affidavit of November 30, 1960, and the further detailed explanation
thereof; a short form of balance sheet reflecting an approximate capital
account of $300,000.00 as of October 25, 1960, balance sheets for July 31)
1960, Avgust 31, 1960, and October 26, 1960, as well as the "Estimated
Actual Value" for October 26, 1960; schedules, and related statements;

nd photographs.

As it appears from the following, LABCRATORIOS WYETH DE CURA, ZNC.,‘

apparently was.operating at a loss. The bdok values for July and .

August, 1960, briefly stated, are as follows:

July 31, 1960:

Asgsets
Ligbilities
Net Worth

August 31, 1960:

Asgsets
Ligbilities
Net Worth

October 26, 1960:

_Assets
Ligbilities

Net Worth

$471,678.58
289,599.81
$182,078.77

$426,397.36

$158,018.03

$347,339.32
22k ,834 .41

$122,50k4.91

' 2682379,33

Capital Account
Loss
¥

Net Worth

Capital Account

Loss

- Net Worth

Capital Account

2t Worth

$359,652.69

177,573.92

$182,078.77

$3h7,o65.71‘

189,047.68

$158,018.03

$339,806.50
217,301.59
$122,504.91

CU-031T
CU-0318


http:At;;.gu.st
http:300,000.00
http:347,437.94
http:6,493.67
http:120,808.83
http:80,649.49
http:7,308.21
http:119,826.22
http:10,355.00
http:122,504.91
http:122,504.91
http:339,806.50
http:347,339.32
http:158,018.03
http:158,018.03
http:189z047.68
http:268z379.33
http:347,065.71
http:426)397.36
http:182,078.77
http:1TTz573.92
http:289?599.81
http:3592652.69
http:471,678.58
http:approxima.te

o 0w

The "October 26, 1960 Estimated Actual Value'" reflects an increase
of $98.60 in the total asset figure, which is accomplished by rot
deducfing the Reserve for Inventory Losses.

The Commission has considered all evidence submitted by
TABORATORIOS WYETH DE CUBA, INC., (In Dissolution) in support of its
evaluation of loss, and concludes that the bock value as of Cctober 26,
1960 is the most appropriate basis of valuation. The Commission finds
that the ligbilities must be deducted from $3h7,339.32, representing

the boék value of the assets, and concludes that at the time of
nationalization, the value of. the business ar\ld iaroperties of
LABORATORIOS WYETH DE CUBA, INC., was $122,50%.91.

Accordingly, it is conclude@ thet claimant succeeded to a loss in
the amount of $122,504.91 within the meaning of Title V of the Act es
a result éf nationalization and taking of the business and properties
cf its wholly owned'sabsidiary LABORATCRICS WYETH DE CUBA, INC., by
the Governmert of Cuba as of October 26, 1960..

The Commission Las decided that in payment of losses on claims
determined pursuant to Title V of the Internaﬁional Claimé Settlemeﬂt
Act of 1949, as amerded, interest should be allowed at the rate of 6%
Per annum from the date ofvloss to the date of settlement. (See the

- .Claim of American Cast Iron Pipe Compsny, FCSC Claim No. CU-0249).

Accordingly, the Commission concludes that the amount of the

sses succeeded. to by claimant shall be increased by interest thereon

[
O

he rate of 6% per arnum on $477,368.47 from. Cctober 24, 1960 and
on $122,504.91 from Octcber 26, 1960, to the date on waich provisions
are made for the settlement thereof.

CERTIFICATION C2 LOSSES

The Commission certifies that AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORPCRATION

succeeded to and suffered a loss, as a result of actions of the

CU-0317
CU-0318


http:122,504.91
http:477,368.47
http:122,504.91
http:347,339.32
http:Compal'.ly

e
Government of Cuba, within the scope of Title V.of the Internatiocnal
.Claims Settlement Act of 1949, as amended, in the amount of Four Hundred {
Seventy-seven Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-eight Dollars and Forty~seven
 Cents ($477,368.47), with interest thereon at 6% per annum from October 2k,
i960 to the date of settlement; and

the Commission further certifies that AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS

CORPORATION succeeded to and suffersd a loss, as a result of actions
of the Government of Cuba, within the scope of Title V of the\Iﬁter-
national Claims Settlement Act of 1949, as amended, in the amount of
One Fundred Twenty-two Thousand Five Hundred Four Dollars and Ninety-
one Cen s ($122,504.,91), with 1Juerest thereon at 6% per annum from
October 26, 1960 to the date of settlement.
Dated at Washington, D. C.,

and entered as the Proposed
Decision of the Commission

4 5 FEB 1967 | ,?%Mé v @? 7/%

Edward D. Re, Cnalrma

hevtne /L/ Le.

Theodore Jaffe, Comiissioner

%/M./V ’f—\/{)wj'z?

LaVern R. Dilweg, Commissioner
: _ ‘

NOTICE: Pursuant to the Regulations of the Commission, if no objections
are filed within 15 days after service or receipt of notice of this
Proposed Decision upon the expiration of 30 days after such service or
receipt of notice, the decision will be entered as the Final Decision
of the Commission, unless the Commission otherwise orders. (FCSC Reg.,
45 C.F.R. 531.5(e) and (g) as amended, 32 Fed. Reg. 412-13 (1967).)

U-0317
CU-0318


http:receipt.of
http:122,504.91
http:477,368.47

